

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

CATASTROPHE MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
Director-Counsel

JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL*
JIN HEE LEE
RACHEL M. KLEINMAN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street
5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
sspital@naacpldf.org

JENNIFER A. HOLMES
DANIEL S. HARAWA
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Petitioner
Chastity Jones*

April 4, 2018

**Counsel of Record*

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. CMS Rescinds Ms. Jones’s Job Offer Because of Her Locs	4
II. Proceedings in the District Court	8
III. Proceedings in the Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Decision Below Contradicts this Court’s Title VII Precedent Forbidding Stereotype- Based Discrimination	15
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with Decisions of Other Federal Circuits Concerning Title VII’s Prohibition on Stereotype-Based Discrimination	27
A. The Majority of Circuits Follow <i>Price</i> <i>Waterhouse</i> Without Applying an Immutability Test	28
B. Other Circuits Have Specifically Held that Title VII Prohibits Adverse Employment Actions Based on Racial Stereotypes	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
APPENDIX	
Opinion and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit.....	App. 1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama.....	App. 34a
Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Alabama....	App. 46a
Rehearing Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit.....	App. 48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES:	
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006)	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	25
<i>Back v. Hastings On Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28, 29
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	29, 30
<i>Chadwick v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2009).....	28, 29
<i>Doe v. City of Belleville</i> , 119 F.3d 563, 580 (7th Cir. 1997),	30
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Const. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (S.D. Ala. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 837 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.</i> , 852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016) <i>reh'g denied</i> , 876 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2017) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	15
<i>Garcia v. Gloor</i> , 618 F. 2d 264 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	3, 16
<i>Jenkins v. Blue Cross Mut. Hosp. Ins.</i> , 538 F. 2d 164 (7th Cir. 1976)	12, 31
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., LLC</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>L.A. Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	16, 17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	29-30
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	25-26
<i>Satz v. ITT Fin. Corp.</i> , 619 F.2d 738 (8th Cir. 1980)	32
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Smith v. Wilson</i> , 705 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	30, 31
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	26
<i>Washington County v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	15, 16
<i>Willingham v. Macon Tel. Publ'g Co.</i> , 507 F.2d 1084 (5th Cir. 1975)	9

(x)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)	
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018).....	28-29	
 <u>STATUTES & RULES:</u>		
28 U.S.C.		
§ 1331	9	
§ 1337	9	
§ 1343	9	
§ 1345	9	
42 U.S.C.		
§ 2000e-2(a).....	2	
§ 2000e-2(e).....	17	
§ 2000e-2(m)	2, 20	
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 107(a), 105 Stat. 1071, 1075 (1991) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)).....		20
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	15, 27	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	15, 25	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

110 Cong. Rec. 7247	16
Nikki Brown, <i>Why the #ProfessionalLocs Hashtag Still Matters</i> , ESSENCE (Oct. 25, 2016)	6
Paulette M. Caldwell, <i>A Hair Piece: Perspectives on the Intersection of Race and Gender</i> , 1991 DUKE L.J. 365 (Apr. 1991)	7, 8
Funmi Fetto, <i>How to Guide: Tips for Caring for Afro Hair</i> , GLAMOUR (June 15, 2016)	24
David S. Joachim, <i>Military to Ease Hairstyle Rules After Outcry from Black Recruits</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 14, 2014)	6
ALEXIS M. JOHNSON, ET AL., THE “GOOD HAIR” STUDY: EXPLICIT AND IMPLICIT ATTITUDES TOWARD BLACK WOMEN’S HAIR 6, PERCEPTION INSTITUTE (Feb. 2017)	7
Kayla Lattimore, <i>When Black Hair Violates the Dress Code</i> , NPR (July 17, 2017)	6
David Moye, <i>Mom Accuses Principal of Cutting Her Son’s Hair Without Permission</i> , HUFF. POST (Mar. 28, 2018)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
Tania Padgett, <i>Ethnic Hairstyles Can Cause Uneasiness in the Workplace</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Dec. 12, 2007)	7
Carla D. Pratt, <i>Sisters in Law: Black Women Lawyers’ Struggle for Advancement</i> , 2012 Mich. St. L. Rev. 1777 (2012)	7
Crystal Tate, <i>16-Year-Old Black Student with Natural Hair Asked by School to “Get Her Hair Done,”</i> ESSENCE (May 16, 2017)	7
Brown White, <i>Releasing the Pursuit of Bouncin’ and Behavin’ Hair: Natural Hair as an Afrocentric Feminist Aesthetic for Beauty</i> , 1 Int’l J. Media & Cultural Pol. 295 (2005)	4
John-John Williams IV, <i>Afros, Dreads, Natural Styles More Popular, Still Controversial</i> , BALTIMORE SUN (Mar. 4, 2015).....	24
